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User Pushbuttons
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EFM_DISP_ENABLE

Memory LCD-TFT Display & Multiplexer

DISP_CTRL VDISP

1

0

EFM

BC

EFM_DISP_PWR_EN

BC_DISP_PWR_EN

The EFM32 always controls ownership of the display
using the EFM_DISP_ENABLE signal.

BC_DISP_AVAILABLE

1

0

User LEDs EXP Header
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VMCU

GNDGND
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Breakout header labels:

Breakout Connections

GNDGND

5V5V

PA Connections

PB Connections

PC Connections

PD Connections

PF Connections

PE Connections

A0

A1

A2

A8

A9

A10

C0

C1

C2

C8

C9

C10

C11

C13

C14

C15

F0

F1

F2

F3

F4

F5 E10

E11

E12

E13

NC

NC

B11

NC
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GND

3V3

GND
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D4

D5
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RST
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GND
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GND GND
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3V3 3V3
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MCU_PA[2..0] EXP_HEADER[16..3]

MCU_PA[10..8]

EFM_DISP_ENABLE
EFM_DISP_PWR_EN

VCOM_ENABLE
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MCU_PB11 EXP_HEADER11

MCU_PB[14..13]
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MCU_PC[4..0] EXP_HEADER[16..3]
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EXP_HEADER10
EXP_HEADER8
EFM_DISP_SCLK
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EFM_DISP_COM
EFM_DISP_CS

EXP_HEADER[16..3]

MCU_PF[5..0]
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DEBUG_TCK_SWCLK
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Power Select Switch: AEM/BAT EFM32 Power and Decoupling

BAT

Labels:

GND

SWITCH
POS

AEM

MODE DESCRIPTION

AEM Enabled, VMCU sourced from external 3.3V
LDO powered by BC USB 5V supply

BAT AEM Disabled, VMCU sourced from coin-cell
battery or external power supply

RESET Pushbutton

AEM

Labels:

BAT

GND
GND

VMCU

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

VMCU

GND GND GND

GND
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GND GND
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PE10 / PRS_CH2 #2 / TIM1_CC0 #1
45

PE11 / PRS_CH3 #2 / TIM1_CC1 #1
46

PE12 / CMU_CLK1 #2 / I2C0_SDA #6 / TIM1_CC2 #1
47

PE13 / ACMP0_O #0 / GPIO_EM4WU5 / I2C0_SCL #6
48

PF0 / DBG_SWCLK / I2C0_SDA #5 / LEU0_TX #3 / TIM0_CC0 #5 / US1_CLK #2
37

PF1 / DBG_SWDIO / GPIO_EM4WU3 / I2C0_SCL #5 / LEU0_RX #3 / TIM0_CC1 #5 / US1_CS #2
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PF2 / GPIO_EM4WU4 / LEU0_TX #4 / TIM0_CC2 #5
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1

PA1 / CMU_CLK1 #0 / I2C0_SCL #0 / PRS_CH1 #0 / TIM0_CC1 #0,1
2

PA2 / CMU_CLK0 #0 / TIM0_CC2 #0,1
3

PA8
13

PA9
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PB11 / IDAC0_OUT/OPAMP_OUT / TIM1_CC2 #3
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PC0 / ACMP0_CH0 / I2C0_SDA #4 / PCNT0_S0IN #2 / PRS_CH2 #0 / TIM0_CC1 #4 / US1_TX #0
6

PC1 / ACMP0_CH1 / I2C0_SCL #4 / PCNT0_S1IN #2 / PRS_CH3 #0 / TIM0_CC2 #4 / US1_RX #0
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PC3 / ACMP0_CH3
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PC4 / ACMP0_CH4
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PC15 / PRS_CH1 #2 / TIM1_CC2 #0 / US1_CLK #3
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PD4 / ADC0_CH4 / LEU0_TX #0
24

PD5 / ADC0_CH5 / LEU0_RX #0
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PD6 / ACMP0_O #2 / ADC0_CH6 / I2C0_SDA #1 / PCNT0_S0IN #3 / TIM1_CC0 #4 / US1_RX #2,3
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PD7 / ADC0_CH7 / CMU_CLK0 #2 / I2C0_SCL #1 / PCNT0_S1IN #3 / TIM1_CC1 #4 / US1_TX #2,3
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MCU_PA0
MCU_PA1
MCU_PA2
MCU_PA8
MCU_PA9
MCU_PA10

MCU_PB7
MCU_PB8
MCU_PB11

MCU_PC0
MCU_PC1
MCU_PC2
MCU_PC3
MCU_PC4
MCU_PC8
MCU_PC9
MCU_PC10
MCU_PC11
MCU_PC13
MCU_PC14
MCU_PC15

MCU_PD4
MCU_PD5
MCU_PD6
MCU_PD7

MCU_PE10
MCU_PE11
MCU_PE12
MCU_PE13

MCU_PF0
MCU_PF1
MCU_PF2
MCU_PF3
MCU_PF4
MCU_PF5

MCU_PB13
MCU_PB14

COPYRIGHT SILICON LABORATORIES INC. 2020      CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO TERMS OF USE



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

MCU Voltage Sense

MCU current sense

MCU power regulator

Sense Resistor

Bleeder
Resistor

3.30 uA
100  uA
220  uA
320  uA
3.30 mA

AEM_CTRL

0x1
0x2
0x4
0x6
0x8

Calibration
Current

AEM Calibration

This goes to the slide
switch, where it can be
selected as the power
source.

Isolation switch

VMCU_BUF

GNDGND

5V

GNDGND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

VMCU_R VMCU_S

GND

VCS

5V

GND

3V6_SW

GND

V_SW_AEM
GND

VMCU_R VMCU_S

GND

GND

GND GND
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GND

GND GND
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GND GND GND
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Mode DEBUG_MCU_SW_ENABLE DEBUG_DH_SW_ENABLE DEBUG_BUF_#OE DH_VTARGET VTARGET
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Isolation Voltage Buffering

3V3 Regulator

Virtual COM Port Interface

Isolation

VMCU Voltage Mirror

Power Supply for Analog Switches

J-Link USB Cable

Connected

Disconnected

PMOS State

Off

ON

NMOS State

OFF

ON

V_SW

3.6V

VMCU

VMCU_SENSE

VMCU

Isolated

The USB VBUS voltage is used to bias these transistors, turning the
P-Channel MOSFETs (Q700) off, and the N-Channel MOSFETs (Q701) on.

Level Shift

Simplicity ConnectorEXTERNAL BOARD
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Control MCU Power & Bypass

Production test:
10MHz reference
clock input

TEST_MODE
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U900A Control MCU
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H2

PA2 / USART2_TX / ADC123_IN2 / TIM5_CH3 / TIM2_CH3
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